
Page 1 of 48 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT AND RENEWAL 

of the 

SUBAWARD AGREEMENT  

between 

TAMPA BAY WORKFORCE ALLIANCE, INC. D/B/A CAREERSOURCE TAMPA BAY F/K/A 

CAREERSOURCE HILLSBOROUGH PINELLAS 

and 

SAILFUTURE, INC. 

 

This Second Amendment to the Subaward Agreement is entered into as of September 2, 2025 (the 
“Effective Date”), between Tampa Bay Workforce Alliance, Inc. a Florida not -for-profit corporation d/b/a 

“CareerSource Tampa Bay” (f/k/a CareerSource Hillsborough Pinellas) and SailFuture, Inc., a Florida not -

for-profit corporation, (“Subrecipient”) and amends the Subaward Agreement between WorkNet Pinellas, Inc. 
d/b/a CareerSource Pinellas and Subrecipient entered into on July 1, 2023 and amended by the First 

Amendment and Renewal on July 1, 2024 (collectively the “Agreement”).  
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew and amend the Agreement as set forth below. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and mutual covenants contained herein the parties 

agree that: 
 
1. All references to “CareerSource Pinellas” in the Agreement are hereby amended with 

“CareerSource Tampa Bay”. 
 

2. Section 2 to the Agreement “Term” is hereby amended to extend the end of term to August 15, 
2026.  

 

3. Section 3 to the Agreement “Statement of Work”, Exhibit A, is hereby replaced in its entirety 
with the Exhibit A, Statement of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  

 
4. Section 6 to the Agreement “Compensation” is hereby replaced in its entirety with the Exhibit 

D, Compensation and Request for Payment, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
5. Section 8 of the Agreement “Financial Accountability and Grant Administration” part d 

“Audited Financial Statements” is hereby amended to replace for fiscal years ending September 30, 2025, or 
later, the $750,000 with $1,000,000 or more of federal award expenditures in a fiscal year as the amount 
subject to federal audit requirements. 

 
6. Section 9 of the Agreement “Recordkeeping” part c “Records Available to the Public” is 

hereby amended to replace Custodian of Public Records with 4350 W. Cypress Street, Suite 875, Tampa FL 
33607, email address: munroa@careersourcetb.com 

 

7. Exhibit B to the Agreement “Subaward Data” is hereby replaced in its entirety with the Exhibit 

B, Subaward Data, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  

 
8. Exhibit C to the Agreement “Budget” is hereby replaced in its entirety with the Exhibit C, 

Budget, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
9. Exhibit E, Templates shall be a new exhibit to the Agreement to summarize the templates to 

be used by Subrecipient and CSTB. 



Page 2 of 48 

 

 
 

10. Except as amended in this Second Amendment, all other provisions of the Agreement are 
hereby ratified, confirmed as binding and shall remain in full effect.  

 
 
Duly authorized representatives of the parties are executing this Second Amendment on the Effective Date 

provided in the introductory paragraph.  
 

 
SailFuture, Inc.      Tampa Bay Workforce Alliance, Inc. d/b/a 
        CareerSource Tampa Bay 

 
By:        By: 

      Michael Long             Keidrian Kunkel 
      Chief Executive Officer            President and Chief Executive Officer 
  09/26/2025

Keidrian Kunkel (Sep 29, 2025 08:41:54 EDT)
Keidrian Kunkel

09/29/2025

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAs8LNvLZ4WgrZoSIbaf1SP1pubNGF2ymX
https://careersourcetb.na4.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAs8LNvLZ4WgrZoSIbaf1SP1pubNGF2ymX


Page 3 of 48 

 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Work 

 

 

I. OVERVIEW OF SERVICES:  

 
CSTB and Subrecipient will partner to provide services to thirty (30) WIOA eligible youth that includes a 

mix of new and continuing/previously enrolled PY 24/25 WIOA eligible students. Subrecipient will provide 
Alternative High School and Internship/Externship for 11th (Internship) and 12th graders (Externship) as well 

as assist CSTB as further described below. CSTB will be responsible for eligibility, case management and 
Employ Florida (EF) management and recordkeeping.  
 

Templates referenced throughout the Statement of Work are summarized in Exhibit E. Templates 
 

II. PY 25/26 SERVICES 

 

A. Case management 

CSTB is responsible for case management. Table 1 below defines the responsibilities of CSTB and 
Subrecipient’s responsibilities to assist CSTB in the case management process.  

 
       TABLE 1 

CSTB Subrecipient 

-Case management. 
-ISS (Career Plan) 

-Process Intake/Application for new students. 
-Update student’s case file in Employ Florida 

throughout school year. 
 

-Facilitate date/time for CSTB program staff to meet 
for initial group session and monthly meetings. 

-Provide letter to support free and reduced lunch for 
new  and continuing students(Template A) 

-Facilitate parent/guardian signature of application 
for new students.  
-Provide student’s birth certificate, as needed  

-Provide student’s letter from school for 
homelessness, as applicable (Template B) 

-If applicable, provide support of a youth’s foster 
care status by submitting a letter of verification that 
the youth is a foster care youth receiving foster care 

services denoting the name of agency or social 
service agency supporting same may be used such 

as example provided of a DCF Out of Home 
Placement Verification. (Template C) 
-Provide NWEA assessment showing date of 

assessment at or before enrollment and not older 
than within 6 months of enrollment for new 

students. (Template D) 
- Graduates, provide: 

1. Employment verification if case outcome is 

employment.   
2. Post Secondary training or college email 

verification of start.   
3. Plan closeout  
4. Support for Notification of Follow Up 

services. 



Page 4 of 48 

 

5. End of term five (5) Final narrative for each 
student. 

6. CSTB will assist with the above actions. 

-Outcomes, provide 
1. The last day of Alt High School or their End 

of Term five (5) Final report showing that 
the youth did not graduate. 

2. Request for Outcomes (RFO forms) with 

employment verifications completed to 
close youth case with employment. 

3. For active foster youth (under 18 years old) 
that relocated within the foster care system, 
please provide a letter from Sail Future 

giving details of foster youth relocation 
within the foster care system. 

4. CSTB will assist with the above actions. 
 

  

B. Alternative High School 

Subrecipient provides non-traditional high school through its accredited private high school. Program 
Year 25/26 school year begins 08/25/2025 and ends 07/17/2026. The high school has five (5) academic 

terms in a school year, as follows:  
- Term 1: 08/25/2025 – 10/17/2025 
- Term 2: 11/03/2025 – 12/19/2025 

- Term 3: 01/12/2026 – 03/06/2026 
- Term 4: 03/23/2026 – 05/15/2026 

- Term 5: 06/01/2026 – 07/17/2026 
 
 

 
[Remainder of Page Left Blank] 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



Page 5 of 48 

 

CSTB will update student casefile in Employ Florida. Table 2 below defines Subrecipient’s 
responsibilities to assist CSTB by providing the following: 

 
TABLE 2 

Report Due Date 

Student attendance report by academic term totaling 5 reports for each eligible 
student (Template E) 

10th day following the 
end of each academic 
term 

Student evaluation report by academic term totaling 5 reports for each eligible student 
(Template F) 

10th day following the 
end of each academic 
term 

NWEA assessment at end of school year for each student with date  - 1 report for 
each student (Template G) 

10th day following the 
end of the school year 

Notify CSTB representative of student who is no longer participating in the program. 
(Template H)  
 
Where drop is predicated by a foster care youth’s relocation within the foster care 
system, provide support of a youth’s foster care status by submitting a letter of 
verification that the youth is a foster care youth receiving foster care services denoting 
the name of  agency or social service agency supporting same may be used such as 
example provided of a DCF Out of Home Placement Verification (Template C)  

Within five (5) days of 
the occurrence of the 
event 
 
Within ten (10) days of 
drop. 

Graduates, provide: 
1. Employment verification if case outcome is employment.   
2. Post Secondary training or college email verification of start.    
3. Plan closeout  
4. Support for Notification of Follow Up services. 
5. End of term five (5) Final narrative for each student. 

Within ten (10) days of 
occurrence 

Outcomes, provide: 
1. The last day of Alt High School or their End of Term five (5) Final report 

showing that the youth did not graduate. 
2. Request for Outcomes (RFO forms) with employment verifications 

completed to close youth case with employment. 
3. For active foster youth (under 18 years old) that relocated within the foster 

care system, please provide a letter from Sail Future giving details of foster 
youth relocation within the foster care system. 

 

Within ten (10) days of 
occurrence 

 

C. Internships and Externships 

Subrecipient will recruit and maintain thirty (30) worksite placements  who will provide meaningful work 
experience for the internships and externships that provide students with a planned, structured learning 

experience that takes place in a workplace for a limited time. Eligible participants of youth work 
experience activity will be deemed an employee of the State of Florida for purposes of workers’ 

compensation coverage. Internship/Externship may not begin prior to signed training plan for each 

student and executed Business Partner Agreement for the worksite Hosts. And, it may not begin 

prior to CSTB providing written notification to the Subrecipient of the student’s eligibility for new 

students.  
 

[Remainder of Page Left Blank] 
 

 

 

 



Page 6 of 48 

 

 

Overview 

Cohort Grade Type Length Days # of 

Worksite 
Hosts 

Stipend 

(Annual Max 
per Student) 

A 12th Externship 104 days 3 days per week (Mon, Tues, 

Wedn) 

1 $2,000 

B 11th Internship 62 days 2 days per week (Thur,Fri) 5 $1,000 

 
The student and worksite host understand there is no expectation of compensation or entitlement to a paid 

job at the conclusion of the work experience. Subrecipient provides transportation for externships and 
internships. Transportation includes am pick up of students from their home and drop off at worksite host 
and pm pick up of students from worksite host and drop off at student’s home. 

 
1. Timing: The timing of the work experience aligns with the Subrecipient’s five (5) academic terms in 

the school year. The internship/externship is 9 am to 3 pm. Students will arrive at their respective 
worksite host between 9 am to 930 am depending on the location of the worksite host and depart 
between 3 pm to 330 pm. 

 
2. Internship/Externship: Eligible 11th and 12th grade students will be placed into an internship and 

externship, respectively, that will provide work-based training opportunities that will provide training 
while in the Sail Future program side-by-side with their High School and Basic Skill training during 
the school year. The eligible student will be paired with a worksite host and can earn a stipend for 

successful participation and understand that their responsibility will be to (1) show up for their 
internship or externship on time every day (2) present a neat appearance, and (3) act in a professional 

manner. Students will be monitored on an ongoing basis by subrecipient staff to measure progress and 
support youth at their worksite. 
 

a. Internship: Eligible 11th grade students obtain work experience at five (5) unique worksites. Work 
experience is gained at a different worksite each academic term. The internship will provide the 

student with an opportunity to shadow 5 different worksite or occupation.  Perform limited work 
duties within 5 occupations to obtain hands on occupational skills training across 5 industries. 
 

b. Externship: Eligible 12th grade students obtain work experience at one (1) worksite for each 
academic term. Work experience is not obtained at multiple worksites. A student will be assigned 

a worksite partner for the 5 terms during the school year to acquire an in-depth occupational 
training within the occupation of externship. 

 

 
c. Stipend: Students may earn a stipend based on their attendance and performance in their externship 

and internship. The maximum stipend of $43,800 is funded directly by CSTB and not included 

in the compensation to the Subrecipient.  
 

Grade Work Experience Max Stipend per Term Annual Max 

12 Externship $400 per student $30,400* 

11 Internship $200 per student  $13,400* 

       $43,800 

 



Page 7 of 48 

 

* Three 11th graders and four 12th graders will have a delayed start and begin their internship the 

2nd academic term of the school year equating to $800 and $1600 max stipend for those 11 th and 
12th graders, respectively. 

 

i. Determination of Stipend Amount: Students’ stipend amount is determined at the end of each 
term. The maximum stipend is multiplied by their percentage attendance record. The 

attendance-adjusted stipend is then multiplied by their Pathways Course Grade percentage for 
that term. Example: Externship student with a 90% work attendance record and an 82% final 
grade in their Pathways course would earn $295.20 [($400 x 90%) x 82%]. 

 
ii. Method of Funding: CSTB will fund each student’s stipend via a Rapid! Paycard (reloadable 

card). Prior to issuing a reloadable card, student demographic information (denoted below) is 
collected on a spreadsheet and verified for accuracy. The information is needed to process 
payment. CSTB Finance establishes a calendar of submission due dates as well as the date the 

request will be processed.  
- First and last name 

- Address, City, State, Zip code 
- Date of Birth 
- Social Security # 

 
iii. Issuance of Reloadable Card: Table 3 below describes the process for issuance of reloadable 

card by CSTB and pick by student 
 
TABLE 3 

CSTB Student 

-Issue reloadable card: Verify student’s 

identity, capture student’s signature on the 
reloadable card issuance form located in the 

reloadable card envelope. (Template I) 
-Provide each youth at the group initial 
session of guidance and use of reloadable 

cards and issuance of earned stipends. 

-Pick up reloadable card at subrecipient’s 

location (2154 27th Ave N. St. Petersburg, 
FL 33713): Present ID, sign reloadable card 

issuance form. Student will be provided with 
card instruction printouts and the approved 
marketing flyer from the reloadable card. 

 
 

[Remainder of Page Left Blank] 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



Page 8 of 48 

 

d. CSTB will update students’ casefile in Employ Florida.  Table 4 below defines Subrecipient’s 
responsibilities to assist CSTB by providing the following: 

 
TABLE 4 

Report Due Date 

Onsite assessment completed checklist for each worksite host 

(Template J) 

Prior to start of 

student’s work 
experience 

Business Partner Agreement for each worksite host (Template K).  Prior to start of 

student’s work 
experience 

Student’s detailed training plan. (Template L) Prior to start of 
student’s work 

experience 

Student’s employment attendance record by academic term – 5 
reports for each student (Template M) 

10th day following the 
end of the academic 

term 

Student’s average professionalism score by academic term – 5 reports 
for each student (Template N) 

10th day following the 
end of the academic 

term 

Student’s narrative evaluation summarizing the year – 1 report for 
each student. (Template O) 

10 day following the 
end of the school year 

Notify CSTB representative of the cancellation of a student’s training 
plan. (Template P) 

Within five (5) days of 
the occurrence of the 

event 

Notify CSTB representative if student has been injured at worksite 
host the day of the injury or next day at the latest. (Template Q) 

Day of injury or next 
day at the latest 

 

               
3. Workers Compensation: Florida Department of Commerce provides workers’ compensation 

coverage for youth participating in work experience programs. In accordance with Section 445.009, 
Florida Statutes (F.S.), a participant in an adult or youth work experience activity administered under 
this section will be deemed an employee of the state for purposes of workers’ compensation coverage.  

 
 

III. SALARY AND BONUS LIMITATIONS 

 

Annually, the Subrecipient shall certify to CSTB that a review is performed to ensure that amounts in excess 

of the Executive Level II position are not charged to any funding source subject to the cap. This certification 
shall include documentation of the review performed via the spreadsheet template provided by CSTB no later 

than March 30, 2026.  (Template R)  
 

[Remainder of Page Left Blank] 

 
 

 
 
 

 



Page 9 of 48 

 

IV. ASSURANCES  

 

WIOA section 181 imposes certain restrictions on work-based training. Thus, the Subrecipient provides the 
following assurances:  

 
(1) Funds will not be used to directly or indirectly aid in the filling of a job opening which is vacant because 
the former employee is on strike or is being locked out in the course of a labor dispute, or the filling of which 

is otherwise an issue in a labor dispute involving a work stoppage.  
(2) Funds will not be used to directly or indirectly assist, promote, or deter union organizing.  

(3) Funds will not be used to displace (including a partial displacement, such as a reduction in the hours of 
non-overtime work, wages, or employment benefits) a current employee (as of the date of participation).  
(4) Funds will not be used to impair an existing contract for services or collective bargaining agreement, and 

no activity that would be inconsistent with the terms of a collective bargaining agreement shall be undertaken 
without the written concurrence of the labor organization and employer concerned.  

(5) Funds will not be used to employ a participant in a job if any other individual is on layoff from the same 
or any substantially equivalent job, or the employer has terminated the employment of any regular employee 
or otherwise reduced the workforce of the employer with the intention of filling the vacancy created with the 

participant.  
(6) Funds will not be used to create a promotional line that will infringe in any way upon the promotional 

opportunities of currently employed individuals (as of the date of participation).  
(7) Funds will not be used to encourage or induce relocation. 
 

V. PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS 

 

Due to the short duration of the contract, a hybrid performance standard will be used to mirror WIOA Primary 
Indicators Youth Measures during the contract period.  
 

Performance 

Goal 

Performance Criteria Performance Description 

70% Attainment Education and 
Employment Rate (at youth 

case closure) 

The percentage of youth whose case closes during 
program year who will be employed or have another 

positive youth outcome. 

65% Youth Retention Rate 
(Retention at 90 days) 

The percentage of youth whose case closes during the 
program year and will be employed or have another 

positive youth outcome at 90 days from case closure. 

$3,700 Median Wage (at youth case 
closure) 

Youth employed at case closure will maintain a median 
wage of $3,700 

57% Credential Attainment Rate 
(during the program year)   

The percentage of all youth engaged in training whose 
training ended or is completed who will earn a credential 

or diploma. 

53% Measurable Skills Gains 
(during Program year) 

Percentage of all SFA youth engaged in training who will 
attain a measurable skills gain and be documented within 

the Employ Florida MIS. 

 

 

[Remainder of Page Left Blank] 
 

 

 



Page 10 of 48 

 

Exhibit B 

Subaward Data 

 
 

Title 2 – Subtitle A – Chapter II – Part 200 – Subpart D - §200.332: Requirements for pass-through entities. 

The following sub-award information is provided by Tampa Bay Workforce Alliance, Inc. dba CareerSource 
Tampa Bay, the Pass-Through Entity, to SailFuture, Inc., the Subrecipient. If/when any of these data elements 

change, the change(s) will (also) be included in any subsequent sub-award modification(s). 

(1) Federal Award Identification 

  

Sub-Recipient 
Name: (must match 

the name associated 
with its unique 
entity identifier) 

SailFuture, Inc. 

Sub-Recipient’s 
unique entity 

identifier: 

SGVWNF9ZQCW6 

Federal Award 
Identification 
Number (FAIN) and 

Federal Award 
Dates 

Project Name (SERA)                                                   FAIN                     Federal Award Year  
WIOA Youth                                                            24A55AY000073           2024  
WIOA Youth                                                                    25A55AY000112           2025 
Welfare Transition Program (WTP), July-Sept        G2501FLTANF              2024 
Welfare Transition Program, Oct-June                       G2501FLTANF              2025 
Welfare Transition Program, July Sept                       Not available                  2025 
 

Not available: FAIN is not yet available for the federal award year. 

Subaward Period of 

Performance 
Start/End Dates: 

September 2, 2025 – August 15, 2026 

  

Subaward  Budget 
Period Start/End 

Dates: 

September 2, 2025 – August 15, 2026 
  

Total amount of 

Federal funds 
obligated to the Sub-

Recipient: 

$90,000 

Federal award 

project description: 
Youth Services 

Name of Federal 

Awarding Agency; 
Pass-Through 

Entity; and Contact 
Information for 
awarding official 

Federal Awarding Agencies: 

WIOA: U.S. Dept of Labor through Florida Department of Commerce 
TANF: U.S. Dept of Health and Human Services through Florida Department of 

Commerce 
 
Pass-Through Entity: CareerSource Tampa Bay 

Contact Information: Anna Munro, VP of Fiscal and Administrative Compliance, 
munroa@careersourcetb.com 

Assistance Listing 
Number and Title:  

17.259 – WIOA Youth, 93.558 – Temporary Assistance For Needy Families (TANF) 



Page 11 of 48 

 

 

 
[Remainder of Page Left Blank] 

  

Title 2 – Subtitle A – Chapter II – Part 200 – Subpart D - §200.332: Requirements for pass-through entities. 

The following sub-award information is provided by Tampa Bay Workforce Alliance, Inc. dba CareerSource 
Tampa Bay, the Pass-Through Entity, to SailFuture, Inc., the Subrecipient. If/when any of these data elements 

change, the change(s) will (also) be included in any subsequent sub-award modification(s). 

(1) Federal Award Identification 

  

Identification of 
whether the Federal 

award is for research 
and development 

Not applicable 

Indirect cost rate for 
the Federal Award: 

Cost Allocation Methodology 



Page 12 of 48 

 

Exhibit C 

Budget 

 
Budgeted funds are limited to the subaward period of performance as defined in Exhibit B and an amount not 

to exceed $90,000.  
 

Budget Category Annual 

budget 

Description 

Personnel 

Program Management  $35,000 Salaries and benefits of three (3) employees providing program 

management, to include: 

- Overall program oversight,  

- manage transporters and transportation route,  

- oversee program logistics,  

- employer recruitment 

- weekly employer check-ins 

- site visits 

- coordinate with employers, 

- youth coaching, 

- Reporting, data collection, enrollment assistance 

Bus Driver  $35,000 Salaries and benefits of two personnel who transport the 

students to/from externships. 

Non-Personnel 

Insurance $10,000 Insurance for two (2) passenger vans that subrecipient has 

represented is used solely to transport internship/externship 

students to/from worksite hosts. Budgeted funds cover the 

premiums for the period of the subaward 9/5/25 to 8/15/26. 

2015 Ford Transit 
2012 Chevrolet Express 

 
Vehicle Insurance Policy, Policy period 1/27/25-1/27/26 (365 

days). 
=> Budgeted funds cover 147 of 365 days, 9/2/25 to 1/27/26 
 

Vehicle Insurance Policy, Policy period 1/27/26-1/27/27 (365 
days).. 

=> Budgeted funds cover 200 of 365 days, 1/27/26 to 8/15/26 
 

Fuel $10,000 Fuel for the two (2) passenger vans to transport students 

to/from externship and internship. 

Total  $90,000  



Page 13 of 48 

 

Exhibit D 

Compensation and Request for Payment 

Templates referenced throughout Exhibit D are summarized in Exhibit E. Templates 

I. COMPENSATION 

Subrecipient shall be compensated for those allowable services and activities per Exhibit C. Budget. Total 
compensation shall not exceed $90,000 for the subaward period of performance as defined in Exhibit B. 

Subaward Data. Request for Payment shall be in accordance with the requirements below. CSTB will issue 

ACH payment net 30 days of an approved request for payment. 

 
II. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT 

Subrecipient may submit a request for payment monthly for allowable services and activities via email to 

munroa@careersourcetb.com utilizing the Request for Payment Form provided by CSTB (Template S) as 

follows: (1) all Information, listed below, that are due to CSTB have been received (with corrections, if any, 

processed) (2) all costs are actual and not estimates, incurred and paid and (3) proper backup is included, with 

corrections, if any processed, as described below. 

A. Information and their due dates are summarized below. CSTB will notify subrecipient within 10 business 

days of receipt if there are corrections or questions. Corrections or responses to questions will be processed 

within 5 business days by subrecipient.  

 
Graduates, provide: 

1. CSTB assistance, if needed, with the following: 
a. Employment verification if case outcome is employment.   
b. Post Secondary training or college email verification of start.   
c. Plan closeout  
d. Support for Notification of Follow Up services. 

2. End of term five (5) Final narrative for each student. 

Within ten 
(10) days of 
occurrence 

Outcomes, provide: 
1. The last day of Alt High School or their End of Term five (5) Final report 

showing that the youth did not graduate. 
2. Provide CSTB assistance with Request for Outcomes (RFO forms), 

employment verifications completed to close youth case with 
employment, if needed. 

3. For active foster youth (under 18 years old) that relocated within the 
foster care system, please provide a letter from Sail Future giving details 
of foster youth relocation within the foster care system. 

Within ten 
(10) days of 
occurrence 

Due Dates

9/2
02

5
10

/27
/20

25
12

/29
/20

25
3/1

6/2
02

6
5/2

5/2
02

6
7/2

7/2
02

6

PY24/25 

Youth Cases

Graduate & Unknown Outcomes 

Documents/Information
a

Template E Student Attendance Report a a a a a

Template F Student Evaluation Report a a a a a
Template G NWEA assessment a

Template J Onsite Assessment for each Worksite Host a

Template K Business Partner Agreement for each worksite host a

Template L Detailed training plan a
Template M Employment attendance record a a a a a

Template N Average professionalism score a a a a a

Template O Narrative evaluation summarizing the year a

Alternative 

High School

Internship & 

Externship

mailto:munroa@careersourcetb.com
mailto:munroa@careersourcetb.com


Page 14 of 48 

 

B. Backup support to be included with Request for Payment. CSTB will notify subrecipient within 10 

business days of receipt if there are corrections or questions. Corrections or responses to questions will be 

processed within 5 business days by subrecipient.  

 

Cost Category Support 

Personnel 1. Weekly log maintained by each employee of hours and corresponding work 

associated with the Contract for each bi-weekly pay period. Log shall be signed by 
employee and supervisor. 

2. Excel file exported from payroll platform through PEO – DecisionHR for each bi-
weekly pay period. (Template T) 

Insurance 1. Vehicle Insurance Policy for the Policy period 1/27/25-1/27/26. 
2. Vehicle Insurance Policy for the Policy period 1/27/26-1/27/27. 

3. Copy of proof of payment for the down payment and each corresponding monthly 
payment for policy periods ending 1/27/26 and 1/27/27. 

Fuel 1. Monthly fuel account ledger (Template U) with fuel transactions that pertain to 

externship and internship transportation clearly identified  
2. Fuel receipts for 2015 Ford Transit and 2012 Chevrolet Express. 

 

 

 

[Remainder of Page Left Blank] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 15 of 48 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit E 

Templates 

Exhibit A 

III.A Case Management 

Template A Letter to support free and reduced lunch  
Template B Student letter from school for homelessness  

Template C DCF Out-of-Home Placement Verification 
Template D New student NWEA assessment showing date of assessment at or before enrollment 

and not older than within 6 months of enrollment.  
 
III.B Alternative High School 

Template E Student attendance report 

Template F Student evaluation report 
Template G Student NWEA assessment at end of school year for each student  

Template H Notification to CSTB of student who is no longer participating in the program.   
 

III.C Internships and Externships 

Template I Reloadable Card 

Template J  Onsite Assessment  
Template K Business Partner Agreement 
Template L Student training outline  

Template M Student employment attendance record  
Template N Student average professionalism score  

Template O Student narrative evaluation summarizing the year. 
Template P Notification to CSTB of the cancellation of a student’s training plan. 
Template Q Notification to CSTB if a student has been injured at worksite host  

 

IV. Salary and Bonus Limitations 

Template R Certification and Calculation 

Exhibit D 

Template S Request for Payment Form 
Template T Bi-weekly payroll export 

Template U Monthly fuel account ledger with fuel related to  

 

 

 

 

 



Page 16 of 48 

 

 

 

Template A Letter to support free and reduced lunch 

 

 

 



Page 17 of 48 

 

 

Template B Student letter from school for homelessness 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Page 18 of 48 

 

Template C DCF Out-of-Home Placement Verification 

 



Page 19 of 48 

 

Template D  

New Student NWEA assessment showing date of assessment at or before enrollment and not older than 

within 6 months of enrollment 

 

 



Page 20 of 48 

 

Template D - Continued 

 

 

 

 



Page 21 of 48 

 

Template D - Continued 

 

 

 

 



Page 22 of 48 

 

Template E Student attendance report 

 

 

  



Page 23 of 48 

 

Template F Student evaluation report 

 

 



Page 24 of 48 

 

Template F - Continued  

 



Page 25 of 48 

 

Template G NWEA assessment at end of school year for each student

 

 



Page 26 of 48 

 

Template G - Continued 

 

 

 



Page 27 of 48 

 

Template G - Continued 

 

 

 



Page 28 of 48 

 

Template G - Continued 

 

 

 



Page 29 of 48 

 

Template G - Continued 

 

 



Page 30 of 48 

 

Template G - Continued 

 

 

 



Page 31 of 48 

 

Template H Notification to CSTB of student who is no longer participating in the program 

 

Please provide the following information: 

 

1. Last date of participation within Sail Future school or pathways program,  

 

2. New address or contact information if available and  

 
3. Ending progress report for their Alternate High school as of separation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 32 of 48 

 

Template I Reloadable Card 

 



Page 33 of 48 

 

Template J  Onsite Assessment 



Page 34 of 48 

 

Template K Business Partner Agreement 
 

 
 



Page 35 of 48 

 

Template K - Continued 



Page 36 of 48 

 

Template L Student Training Outline 

 

 



Page 37 of 48 

 

Template L - Continued 

 

 



Page 38 of 48 

 

Template L - Continued 

 

  



Page 39 of 48 

 

 

Template M Student employment attendance record 

 

  



Page 40 of 48 

 

Template N Student average professionalism score  

 

 

The maximum stipend is multiplied by their percentage attendance record. The attendance-adjusted stipend is 
then multiplied by their Pathways Course Grade percentage for that term. Example: Externship student with 

a 90% work attendance record and an 82% final grade in their Pathways course would earn $295.20 [($400 x 
90%) x 82%]. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 41 of 48 

 

Template O Student narrative evaluation summarizing the year 

 

 

 

 



Page 42 of 48 

 

Template O - Continued 

 

  



Page 43 of 48 

 

Template P Notification to CSTB of the cancellation of a student’s training plan 

 

Please provide the following information: 

 

1. Last date of participation at their Internship or Externship worksite.  

 

2. Reason for termination or change  

 
3. Whether SFA will place the youth at a replacement worksite host. 

 
4. If SFA will place youth at a replacement worksite host, provide: 

 

a. New employment with new projected end date.  

b. Replacement employer business partnership agreement  

c. New site WBL training plan.   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 44 of 48 

 

Template Q Notification to CSTB if a student has been injured at worksite host 

 

Please provide the following information: 

 

1. Details of injury to include: 

a. Date 

b. Time 

c. Nature and severity of injury 

 

2. Name of worksite staff who observed the injury 

 

3. SFA determination of the reason for the injury 

 

4. If emergency, youth and parent or school lead should contact EMS for transport, if applicable, or 

provide youth transport to healthcare facility.   

 

5. If not emergency, SFA will contact CSTB Youth Director for guidance on approved medical facility 

for referral directing parent/guardian location to refer youth for services.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 45 of 48 

 

Template R Certification and Calculation 

 

 

 



Page 46 of 48 

 

Template R - Continued 

 



Page 47 of 48 

 

Template S Request for Payment Form 

 



Page 48 of 48 

 

Template T Bi-weekly Payroll Export 

 



SailFuture Subaward 2nd Amendment
Final Audit Report 2025-09-29

Created: 2025-09-25 (Eastern Daylight Time)

By: Anna Munro (munroa@careersourcetb.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAs8LNvLZ4WgrZoSIbaf1SP1pubNGF2ymX

"SailFuture Subaward 2nd Amendment" History
Document created by Anna Munro (munroa@careersourcetb.com)
2025-09-25 - 6:04:24 PM EDT

Document emailed to Michael Long (mlong@sailfuture.org) for signature
2025-09-25 - 6:05:43 PM EDT

Email viewed by Michael Long (mlong@sailfuture.org)
2025-09-26 - 8:27:58 AM EDT

Document e-signed by Michael Long (mlong@sailfuture.org)
Signature Date: 2025-09-26 - 8:29:18 AM EDT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Keidrian Kunkel (kunkelk@careersourcetb.com) for signature
2025-09-26 - 8:29:21 AM EDT

Email viewed by Keidrian Kunkel (kunkelk@careersourcetb.com)
2025-09-29 - 8:41:00 AM EDT

Document e-signed by Keidrian Kunkel (kunkelk@careersourcetb.com)
Signature Date: 2025-09-29 - 8:41:54 AM EDT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-09-29 - 8:41:54 AM EDT


		2025-09-29T12:41:58+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




